CIRCUIT CLERKSs (1) Circult Clerk of St. Louis County not
entitled to fees in addition to his
sgalary set by Section 13528, R. 3. 1939.
(2) Cilrecult Clerks are entitled to retain fee
for bar enrollment as provided by Supreme
Court iules.

January 21, 1943.

FILED

A ¥

\’r}/\

Mre. iaymond C, Dou;las
Cleri Circult Court
St. Louls County
Clayton, HMissourl

Lear ir, Douglas:

The ittorney-General wishes to acknowledge receipt
of your letter of January 1ll, 1943, requestiing an opinion
of this pepartment. Your letter requesting sucin opinion,
after omitting caption and signature, is as follows:

"I would like to have an opinion from
the General's 0ffice relating to the
following R, 3. Missouri 1939, Scetion
#13408, 'rovided further that the
Clerks of the Circult CLourt shall be
allowed to retain in addition to the
sums allowed in this sectlon, all fecs
earned by him in cases of change of
venues from other counties.' This law
is known as the Circuit Clerk's salary
blll since the passage of this bill in
the 1937 sesslon of Leglislature, under
which I have operaicd until the first
ifonday of January, 1943, when I began
my new term of office.

"According to laws of kilcssouri 1939
belng titled 'Salarles and fees fixing.
salaries of county officers in counties
of 200 to 400,000 iInhabitants' under
which I am classifled, according to
section one my salary is set out. I
would lilke you to give we an opinion as
to whethe.: or not I am entitled to these
change ol venuc fecs as provided under
the ict of 1937.-
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"Theras is also the question according

to Supreme Court Rule, which I belleve

is number 37, section 1, that the Clerk
of the Circuit Court shall retaln ten
cents for each enrollment fee collected
by him, I would iike to lmow whether

to retain these fees further, or pay them
into the General HRevenue fund of the
county.”

Your rsquest ssens to be upon two questions: First,
as to whether or not under the present law relative to cir-
cult eclerks, the Circult Clerk of 5t. Louls County has the
right and privilege to retain all fees earned by him in cases
of change of venue from other counties; Second, as to whether
or not the circult clerks have the authority to retain the
fee of ten cents on each bar enrollment fee pald in their
respective circuits.

I.

Taking up question number cne, we will first cite
you to Sectlon 13408, R. S. Hoe. 1939, which 1s the old statute
which governed the salary and feecs of the circult cleriks of
the state of Mlssouri, and providing as follows:

"The clerks of the circuit courts of
this state shall receive for their
services annually the following swumg
In counties having a population of
less than seven thousand five hundred
perscns, the sum of twelve hundred
(41200) dollars; 1in countices having a
population of seven thousand five
hundred persons and less than ten
thousand persong, the sua of fifteen
hundred (1500) dollars; in counties
having a population of ten thousand
persons and less than fifteen thousand
persons, the sum of seventeen hundred
($1700) dollars; in counties having a
population of rifteen thousand persons
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and less than seventeen thousand Iive
hundred persons, the sun of nineteen
hundred ($1900) dollars; in counties
having a population of seventeen

thousand five hundred persons and less
than twenty thousand psrsons, the sum

of twenty-one hundrod (;2100) dollars;

1 counties having a population of

gwenty thousand psrscns and less than
twenty-rive thousand persons, the sum

of twenty-three hundred (,2300) dollars;
in counties havin; a population of twenty-
five thousand persons and less than fifty
thousand persons, the sum of twenty-five
hundred ($2500) dollars; in counties
having a population of fifty thousand
persons and less than seventy-five
thousand persons, the sun of thirt;-six
hundred (;3600) dollars; in counties
having a population of seventy-rIive
thousand persons and less than one
hundred fifty thousand persons, the sua

of four thousana (4{4000) dollars; in
counties having a population of one
hundred fil'ty thousand persons and less
than four hundred thousand persons, the
sun of five thousand ($5000) dollars;
Provided, that in any county whereln the
clork of the circuit court is ox officlo
recorder of desds, sald officeos shall be
consiuered as one for the purpose of this
section: !'rovided, 1t shall be the duty
of the cireult clerk, who is ex officio
recorder of deeds, tu charge and colLloct
for the county in all cases every fee
accruin; to his office as such recorder

ol deeds and to which he may be entitled
under the provisions of soction 15426 or
any other statute, such clork and sx officio
recorder shall, at the end of each month,
file with the county clerk a rcport of all
fees charged and accruings to his of'fice
durin; such month, together with the namocs
of persons paying such fees, Lt shall be
the duty of such circult clerk and ex officio
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recordor of decds, upon the filing of
sald report, to forthwith pay over to
the county tressurer, all moneys collected
by him during the month and required to
be shown in such monthly report as herein-
above provided, tak ng duplicate receipt
therefor, one of which shall be filed wlth
the county clerk, and every such circult
clerk and ex officio recorder of deeds
shall be 1Table on his officlal bond for
all fees collected and not accocunted for
by him, and paid intc the county treasury
as hersin provided; Provided further,
that the clerks of the circuit courts
shall be allowed to retain in addition to
the sums allowed in this section, all
fees earned by him in cases of change of
venue from other counties: Provided
further, that until the expiration of

11r present term of office, the persons
holding the office of circuit clerk shall
be paid the maximum amount as now provided
by law, in the manner provided by this
chapter.”

However, in 1959 a new statute was passed which
governed circult clerks and other off'icers in countles which
contalned two hundrod to four hundred thousand inhabitants.
The section setting forth the salary of the circult clerks
and other officers in such counties, is Section 13528, R. S.
{0e 1939. This section reads as follows:

"In all counties in this state which
now have or may hereafter have a popu-
lation of not less than 200,000 inhabi-
tants and less than 400,000 inhabitants
according to the last Federal deceniilal
census, the followin:; salarles shall be
pald the herelnafter named oflicers, be=
ginnling wlth the ter . of ofi'ice follow-
ing the tera for which the incumbent has
been elactsc, or 1s servins at the time
of the eflfsctive date of this article,
to-wits Clerk of the county court,
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#6750,00 per annum; collcector of
revenue, $B8750,00 per annum; county
treasurer, y6750.,00 per aniumj
recorder of deads, 16750,00per annum;
circuit clerk, 6750,00 per annum;
sheriff, (8750.00 per annum; coroner,
$#9000,00 per annum; asssssor, 8750400
per annum."

Lfhe question then arises as to whether or not the
circuit clerks of such counties are authorized by statute to
rocelve auditional compensati .n in the form of fees which
they might collect, and which in the instant request are the
fees derived from the changes of venue from other counties.
In answer to this particular question we wish to cite you to
Section 13637, le Se iloe 1939, which reads as follows:

"All the salaries mentioned in section
13528 shall be in full of all services
rendered by virtue of sald officers and
sald annusl salariss shall be pald in

equal monthly installments out of the
county treasury of sald county. lione

of the officers or their employees here-
inabove enumeratec shall retain any feeos,
fines, costs, comuissions, penalties or
charges collected by virtue of their

office under the laws of this state but
all the fees, fines, costs, comulsslons,
penalties or charges shall be paid into

the county treasury anu they shall be the
property of saild countye. The county

court of sald counties shall dotermine by
proper order when the fees, fines, costs,
comaissions, penalties or charges so
collected by sald officers shall be pald
and turned over to the county treasury

and how to be accounted for, and the county
court shall require a sworn statement by
sald county officer or ofiicers showing

the items collcected in detail, their source,
character and the aggregate amount thereof,
and shall requirs a copy of sald sworn
statement to be flled in the office of the
comptroller of sald county."
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As can De seen frum a study of this statute,the
circult clerks or other offlicers mentlomed in Section
15628, supra, are forbldden to retain any fess, fines, costs,
comiisions, penalties or charges collscted by virtue of
their office under the laws of this State. C(onsequently,
under the provisions of such section the Circult Clerk of
Ste wouis County is not authorized to retain the fees which
might come into his possession through changes of venue sent
to his county from other counties,

In order that there might not be any conflict ’
petween former provisions and the provisions which have been
cited above, Section 13538, .. £. Ho, 1lU39, provides as
follows:

"All laws, or parts of laws inconsis-

tent or in conflict withh any provisions
of this article are nhereby repealeds"

Concluslion.

Therefors, 1t 1s the opinicn of thls Department that
Section 15408, Re Se oo 1939, duze not apply to the circuit
clerk'!s ofrlce of St. Louls County but that Sections 13528,
155637 and 13538, He Se Moe 1939, apply to such office and
under such provisions the Clrcult Clerk of ~t. Louls County
is not authorized tc retain any fass which ml-ht come into
his possession due to changss ol venue from other counties,
and that suci fees, if any, shall be pald intc the county
treasurer of St. .ouls County.

II.

wuestion number two 1s whether the circult clerks
have authorit; to retain ten cents on sacn bar snrollment fee
whilch 1s paid to thelr office under the provisions of 3ection
4 of Rule 37 of the Supreme Court of kissourli, Such section
of iule 57 provides as follows:
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"All enrollment fous and penaltles
pald to the Circuit Clerks shall be
forvardsd to the Clerk ol the sSupreme
Court on or befors the bLth day of the
month after that in which they were
cocllected, together with a staiement
showing by whom each foe and penalty
were paid,.

"As compensation to the Clerks of the
sald Clrcult Courte, at the time of
roaitiing said Cleric may retain ten
cents out of each annual enrollment
fee, The Cleriz of the _uonreme Court
shall file and greserve sald statgements
and shall keep enrollment fsss and
penalties in a spearate fund to be
knovn as the '3ar Fund' and tobe pald
out as hereinafter provided."

This ruls, along with other rules, 1ls promulgated
oy the Supreme Court of ”i souri and doss not amount to a
law or statute of such State., .owever, thsy are a sot of
rules unasr whicn the Suprome Court is governaed and also under
which the practicin attorneys of this State must proc:ed.

ihe law relative to the salaries of the differcnt
county o’ ficers provides that where a definite salory is set
by statute that the offlcers do not have authority to collect.
additional compensation., This rule of law was set out 1n
lNodaway County v. Kidder, 129 5. "o (2d) 857, 344 [0e 795,
However, the duty placed upon the clerks by the Supreme Court
rule aroresald 1s not a duty placed upon him by statute but
soens To be an addltlonal auty set oy the “upreme Court of
this State. DBy the law as set out in Smlth v. Pettis County,
136 Se Ve (2d) 282, 345 lio, 339, we feel that the Circuit
Clerks of thls State are entitled to retaln the ton cents on
each annusl oar enrollmsnt fes as aset out in Section 4 of
sule 37 of the .ules of the tupreme Court of lissouri,

Conclusion.

Thereforg, 1t 1s the opinion of thils Department that
in view of the fact that the duty placed upon the clircuit
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clerks of this State by Section 4 of hule 37 of the Supreme
vourt is an additlional duty to those placed upon such
officers by the statutes of this State, that the circuit
clerks are authorized to retaln ten cents of each bar
enrollment fee as provided in such Supreme Court Rule,

itespectfully submitted,

JOHN S5+ PHILLIPS
Assistant Attorney-Genecral

APPROVED:

ROY MCKITTRICK
Attorney-General



